

2024 GENERAL PRICING

FIXED ROUTE SERVICE

ADULT (18-64)

| Single Ride | \$2.00 |
|-------------|---------|
| One Day Cap | \$5.00 |
| Weekly Cap | \$16.25 |
| Monthly Cap | \$65.00 |
| Transfers | Free |

Notes:

- 1. Rider taps fare card every time they ride. When rider reaches fare cap price, rides are free for rest of the day, week or month.
- 2. Transfers are valid for two (2) hours from the time of boarding.

HALF-PRICE

| Single Ride | \$1.00 |
|-------------|---------|
| One Day Cap | \$2.50 |
| Weekly Cap | \$7.00 |
| Monthly Cap | \$28.00 |
| Transfers | Free |

Notes:

- 1. Pricing applies to youth, seniors (65+), those with disabilities, and low-income riders.
- 2. All children 4 and under, when accompanied by an adult, ride free.
- 3. To be eligible for reduced fare, an eligibility form must be submitted to Metro Transit with valid identification. Middle and high school ID's, Medicare Cards, and Quest cards are acceptable forms of identification. Low-income guidelines are included in the appendix of this document.
- 4. Rider taps fare card every time they ride. When rider reaches fare cap price, rides are free for rest of the day, week or month.
- 5. All transfers are valid for two (2) hours from the time of boarding.



SCHOOL PROGRAM PRICING

| Youth Pass (semester) | \$165.00 | |
|--------------------------|----------|--|
| Youth Pass (school year) | \$315.00 | |
| Summer Youth Pass | \$35.00 | |

Notes:

- 1. To be eligible for the youth fare, a valid middle or high school ID must be presented upon request. Elementary school students are exempt from the ID requirement. High school students over 17, enrolled in school, and possessing a valid ID may ride using the youth pass.
- 2. Passes are available at Metro Transit, through the mail at mymetrobus.com, or at MMSD schools.

TRANSITION PRODUCTS

To transition riders, social service agencies, and schools to new fare programs, these options will be available for a limited time. Products will be phased out by the end of 2025.

| 31-Day Pass - Adult | \$65 |
|-------------------------------|---------|
| 31-Day Pass - Senior/Disabled | \$28 |
| 10-Ride Card - Adult | \$17.25 |
| 10-ride Card - Youth | \$10.00 |

PARATRANSIT

| Single Ride | \$3.25 |
|--|-----------------------------------|
| Convenience Tickets | \$19.50 for booklet of 6 tickets. |
| Agency Fare Previous year's audited cost per ride adjusted to refl | |
| | year service expenses. |

Notes:

- 1. New account-based system for single ride paratransit fares is expected to be available in 2025.
- 2. Paratransit Convenience Tickets can be purchased at Metro Transit, through the mail at mymetrobus.com, or at a limited number of outlets.
- An agency is defined as an organization that serves persons who qualify for human service or transportation-related programs or services due to disability, income, or advanced age consistent with President's Executive Order on Human Service Transportation Coordination (February 24, 2004).

UNLIMITED RIDE PASS PROGRAMS - There will not be any changes to any unlimited ride pass programs, which have contracted fare rates.

FUTURE FARE PROGRAMS - May be introduced at a later date.

m metro transit

APPENDIX

LOW-INCOME CRITERIA

The U.S. Department of Health and Human Services publishes a yearly poverty guideline. Metro uses 150% of the poverty guideline to determine eligibility for its low-income half-price fare.

The 2024 guideline is listed below.

US Department of Health and Human Services 2024 Poverty Guidelines

| Persons in family/household | Poverty guideline | 150% |
|-----------------------------|-------------------|----------|
| 1 | \$15,060 | \$22,590 |
| 2 | \$20,440 | \$30,660 |
| 3 | \$25,820 | \$38,730 |
| 4 | \$31,200 | \$46,800 |
| 5 | \$36,580 | \$54,870 |
| 6 | \$41,960 | \$62,940 |
| 7 | \$47,340 | \$71,010 |
| 8 | \$52,720 | \$79,080 |